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Report of Independent Auditors 

The Audit Committee 

Santa Barbara Foundation 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Santa Barbara Foundation 

and its supporting organizations and affiliates, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial 

position as of December 31, 2024, and the related consolidated statements of activities and changes 

in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to 

the consolidated financial statements.  

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material 

respects, the financial position of Santa Barbara Foundation and its supporting organizations and 

affiliates as of December 31, 2024, and the changes in their net assets and cash flows for the year 

then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of Santa Barbara Foundation and its supporting organizations and 

affiliates and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 

requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 

and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Other Matter 

We have previously audited the Santa Barbara Foundation and its supporting organizations and 

affiliates’ December 31, 2023, consolidated financial statements, and our report dated September 5, 

2024, expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited consolidated financial statements. In 

our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended 

December 31, 2023, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited consolidated financial 

statements from which it has been derived.  

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 

statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 

preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 

are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Santa 

Barbara Foundation and its supporting organizations and affiliates’ ability to continue as a going 

concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be 

issued. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial 

statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 

issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance 
but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 

with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 

material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 

involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 

control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or 

in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the 

consolidated financial statements.  

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 

whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 

Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 

disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of Santa Barbara Foundation and its supporting organizations and 

affiliates’ internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 

consolidated financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 

that raise substantial doubt about Santa Barbara Foundation and its supporting organizations and 

affiliates’ ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 

matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 

control–related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Los Angeles, California 

September 4, 2025 
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Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 

December 31, 2024 With Summarized Comparative Totals for 2023 

Summarized

Without Donor With Donor 2024 2023

Restrictions Restrictions Total Total

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 93,439,782$         77,524$               93,517,306$    82,341,343$      

Investments 680,475,392         72,818,180          753,293,572    610,837,544      

Contributions receivable, net 2,268,083             212,538               2,480,621        13,760,634        

Notes receivable, net 2,415,355             -                           2,415,355        1,390,156          

Beneficial interest in trusts -                            82,762,534          82,762,534      81,184,680        

Property and equipment, net 11,933,985           -                           11,933,985      12,414,779        

Other assets 299,983                -                           299,983           258,749             

Total assets 790,832,580$       155,870,776$      946,703,356$  802,187,885$    

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 652,416$              -$                         652,416$         593,763$           

Grants payable, net 1,100                    -                           1,100               68,750               

Note payable 2,653,072             -                           2,653,072        2,741,924          

Liabilities under split-interest agreements -                            999,769               999,769           1,032,190          

Funds held on behalf of others 28,937,990           -                           28,937,990      33,165,254        

Total liabilities 32,244,578           999,769               33,244,347      37,601,881        

NET ASSETS 758,588,002         154,871,007        913,459,009    764,586,004      

Total liabilities and net assets 790,832,580$       155,870,776$      946,703,356$  802,187,885$    

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

ASSETS
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Consolidated Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets 

Year Ended December 31, 2024 With Summarized Comparative Totals for 2023 

Without Donor  With Donor  Summarized 

 Restrictions  Restrictions 2024 Total 2023 Total

REVENUE, GAINS, AND OTHER SUPPORT

Contributions 117,541,021$         1,065,604$            118,606,625$         130,156,229$         

Less contributions raised on behalf of others (2,951,920)             -                             (2,951,920)             (2,306,227)             

Total contributions and bequests 114,589,101           1,065,604              115,654,705           127,850,002           

Investment return net 80,396,113            6,474,970              86,871,083            60,938,020            

Less investment return on behalf of others, net (2,409,290)             -                             (2,409,290)             (892,414)                

Total investment return, net 77,986,823            6,474,970              84,461,793            60,045,606            

Change in value of split-interest agreements -                             2,024,480              2,024,480              3,278,277              

Other income 497,568                 -                             497,568                 398,023                 

Net assets released from restrictions

Available for distribution per spending policy 2,910,935              (2,910,935)             -                             -                             

Reclassifications and other releases from restrictions (763,131)                763,131                 -                             -                             

Total revenue, gains, and other support 195,221,296           7,417,250              202,638,546           191,571,908           

EXPENSES

Program services

Grants, net of rescissions 51,912,685            -                             51,912,685            28,279,240            

Less grants made on behalf of others (9,300,414)             -                             (9,300,414)             (564,508)                

Total grants, net of rescissions 42,612,271            -                             42,612,271            27,714,732            

Grant making and direct program 5,102,867              -                             5,102,867              4,715,266              

Total program services 47,715,138            -                             47,715,138            32,429,998            

Support services

Administrative and fund management 3,580,296              -                             3,580,296              3,293,005              

Fundraising and development 2,470,107              -                             2,470,107              1,905,061              

Total support services 6,050,403              -                             6,050,403              5,198,066              

Total expenses 53,765,541            -                             53,765,541            37,628,064            

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 141,455,755           7,417,250              148,873,005           153,943,844           

NET ASSETS, beginning of year 617,132,247           147,453,757           764,586,004           610,642,160           

NET ASSETS, end of year 758,588,002$         154,871,007$         913,459,009$         764,586,004$         
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Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses 

Year Ended December 31, 2024 With Summarized Comparative Totals for 2023 

Administrative

Program and Fund Fundraising and Summarized

Services Management Development 2024 Total 2023 Total

EXPENSES

Grants, net of rescissions 42,612,271$           -$                           -$                           42,612,271$           27,714,732$           

Salaries 1,429,175              2,000,828              1,136,733              4,566,736              3,844,920              

Consultants and professional services 942,467                 240,029                 23,533                   1,206,029              1,602,254              

Project 1,183,746              -                             -                             1,183,746              731,022                 

Employee benefits 353,247                 485,375                 280,851                 1,119,473              945,736                 

Community relations 200,824                 5,624                     442,975                 649,423                 356,673                 

Depreciation and amortization 157,102                 202,074                 121,618                 480,794                 513,763                 

Technology 125,884                 167,959                 85,404                   379,247                 363,494                 

Payroll taxes 100,465                 138,043                 79,875                   318,383                 261,537                 

Meetings and conferences 156,728                 77,086                   38,877                   272,691                 320,525                 

Occupancy 82,263                   77,144                   62,152                   221,559                 200,149                 

Advertising 72,587                   -                             54,407                   126,994                 141,899                 

Rent 73,158                   35,531                   17,919                   126,608                 188,732                 

Office 68,667                   29,031                   12,085                   109,783                 66,380                   

Publications 42,140                   9,467                     56,799                   108,406                 101,542                 

Dues, subscriptions, licenses, and permits 41,029                   39,221                   19,780                   100,030                 97,306                   

Interest 27,371                   36,602                   18,460                   82,433                   84,852                   

Telephone 18,310                   22,732                   11,464                   52,506                   51,347                   

Insurance 27,704                   13,550                   7,175                     48,429                   41,201                   

Total expenses, 2024 47,715,138$           3,580,296$            2,470,107$            53,765,541$           

Percentage of total expenses, 2024 89% 7% 5% 100%

Total expenses, 2023 32,429,998$           3,293,005$            1,905,061$            37,628,064$           

Percentage of total expenses, 2023 86% 9% 5% 100%
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 

Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 

2024 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Contributions received from donors, net of amounts

restricted for endowments 110,460,328$     31,401,782$     

Cash (spent from) received into funds held on behalf of others, 

net of distributions and fees (4,227,264)          5,627,747         

Cash received from state, county, and city contracts and grants 1,295,349           791,262            

Interest and dividends received 11,055,336         7,306,381         

Miscellaneous receipts 497,569              398,023            

Interest paid (82,433)               (84,852)             

Grants and awards paid (41,679,921)        (26,778,922)      

Cash paid to employees and suppliers for program services (5,061,838)          (4,686,136)        

Cash paid to employees and suppliers for support services (5,510,786)          (4,402,000)        

Net cash provided by operating activities 66,746,340         9,573,285         

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payment of lease commissions -                          (62,479)             

Purchases of investments (219,107,041)      (66,406,472)      

Proceeds from sales of investments 159,683,099       66,024,096       

Notes receivable disbursements (2,099,000)          -                        

Proceeds from notes receivable 25,000                25,000              

Return on capital shareholder distribution 4,523,685           3,250,828         

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (56,974,257)        2,830,973         

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Distributions received from charitable remainder trusts 427,128              453,064            

Contributions restricted for endowments 1,065,604           1,282,500         
Payments on notes payable (88,852)               (86,433)             

Net cash provided by financing activities 1,403,880           1,649,131         

CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 11,175,963         14,053,389       

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year 82,341,343         68,287,954       

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year 93,517,306$       82,341,343$     
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

Note 1 – Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Organization – The Santa Barbara Foundation (SBF) is a community foundation incorporated in 1928 

under the laws of the State of California as a nonprofit corporation to enrich the lives of the people of 

Santa Barbara County through philanthropy. It is the mission of SBF to mobilize collective wisdom and 

philanthropic capital to build empathetic, inclusive, and resilient communities. SBF continues to serve as 

one of the largest private funding sources for area nonprofits, agencies, and college-bound students. 

Supporting organizations – SBF works with entities organized as supporting organizations to SBF for 

the specific and primary purpose of benefiting, performing functions of, and engaging in activities 

consistent with SBF’s charitable purposes. SBF appoints a majority of the members of the governing 

boards of the supporting organizations. Each governing board may create its own investment policy and 

grant guidelines. In 2024 and 2023, the following supporting organizations were effectively under SBF’s 

control and were consolidated for financial statement purposes: 

• Highland Santa Barbara Foundation, Inc. (HSBF) – organized in November 2011; 

• The Eric and Kelly Schwartz Charitable Trust (EKSCT) – organized in August 2015; and 

• Wyatt Family Foundation (WFF) – organized in April 2023. 

Affiliates – In 2024 and 2023, the following affiliates were effectively under SBF’s control and were 
consolidated for financial statement purposes: 

• 1111 Chapala Street, LLC, whose primary operating asset is a commercial building located in 

Santa Barbara, California; 

• 300 East Islay Street, LLC, whose primary operating asset is a residential building located in Santa 

Barbara, California; and 

• SBF Properties, LLC, whose purpose is to receive gifts of real property. 

Principles of consolidation – The accompanying consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 

2024 and 2023, include the financial statements of SBF and its supporting organizations and affiliates, 

listed above. All material inter-organizational transactions and balances have been eliminated in the 

consolidation. 

Basis of accounting – The accompanying consolidated financial statements of SBF have been prepared 

on the accrual basis of accounting under generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). 

Reclassifications – Certain amounts from the December 31, 2023, financial statements have been 

reclassified to conform to the December 31, 2024 financial statement presentation. 

Description of net assets – SBF reports information regarding its financial position and activities in two 

classes of net assets—with donor restrictions and without donor restrictions—based on the existence or 

absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 
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SBF’s governing documents provide the Board of Trustees with the variance power to modify any 
restriction or condition placed on gifts to SBF if, in its sole judgment, the Board of Trustees determines 

that the restriction is or has become in effect unnecessary, incapable of fulfillment, or inconsistent with the 

charitable needs of the community served. 

• Net assets without donor restrictions represent net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 

time restrictions. Net assets without donor restrictions include Board-designated funds that have 

been purposed for designing an Impact Investing program that will promote philanthropic 

donations, further community impact, and enhance opportunity for financial return. 

• Net assets with donor restrictions represent net assets that are subject to donor-imposed time 

restrictions. Net assets with donor restrictions generally include contributions and bequests 

receivable and planned gifts. Earnings on net assets with donor restrictions are reported as an 

increase in net assets with donor restrictions. Earnings on donor-restricted endowment funds that 

have not yet been appropriated are also classified as net assets with donor restrictions. When a 

restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor 

restrictions and reported in the consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets as 

“net assets released from restrictions.” Net assets with donor restrictions include perpetual income 

trusts for which the related income is reported as contributions without donor restrictions when 

received on the consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets. The change in 

value of the underlying assets is recorded as an unrealized gain or loss in net assets with donor 

restrictions on the consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets. Net assets with 

donor restrictions also consist of those donor-restricted endowments held by SBF as defined under 

the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA). 

Functional expense allocation – Salaries, employee benefits, and payroll taxes are allocated based on 

time spent in each functional area by specific employee as estimated by management. Indirect costs 

included in meetings and conferences, depreciation and amortization, technology, occupancy, office, and 

rent expense are allocated based on number of employees by functional area based on time spent by 

specific employee as estimated by management. Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. Certain 

advertising costs are allocated based on the percentage of the publication devoted to each functional 

area. All other costs are charged directly to the appropriate functional category. 

Comparative amounts – The amounts shown for 2023 in the accompanying consolidated financial 

statements are included to provide a basis for comparison with 2024 and are not intended to present all 

information necessary for a fair presentation of the 2023 consolidated financial statements in conformity 

with GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with SBF’s consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended December 31, 2023, from which the summarized information was derived. 

Cash and cash equivalents – SBF considers all highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three 

months or less to be cash equivalents. 

Use of estimates – The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires 

management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain amounts and disclosures. Those 

estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of 

contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported revenues and expenses. It is at least reasonably 

possible that the significant estimates could change in the coming year. 
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Significant estimates used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements include: 

• Allocation of certain expenses by function; 

• Discount factors used in determining contributions receivable, notes receivable, grants payable, 

annuities payable by charitable trust, and income interest in charitable trusts; 

• Allowance for uncollectible contributions; 

• Fair value of assets held by charitable trusts; 

• Fair value of certain investments; and 

• Depreciable lives of property and equipment. 

Contributions – Unconditional contributions received are recorded at their fair value on the date of 

donation. Contributions have been evaluated and determined to be nonreciprocal and unconditional for the 

year ended December 31, 2024. Unconditional contributions, including promises to give, are recognized 

as revenue when received. Unconditional promises to give must be accompanied by written 

documentation prior to being recognized as revenue. Conditional promises to give are recognized when 

the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Settled bequests are recorded at their 

estimated fair value when all the events required for the transfer of the assets from the estate of the donor 

to SBF have occurred and/or the court has issued an order to transfer the assets.  

Donated goods and services – Donated goods and services received by SBF are recorded as 

contributions at fair value at the time of the donation or receipt. For the year ended December 31, 2024, 

numerous volunteers gave their time and expertise to SBF in a wide variety of areas including 

committees, administrative activities, technical and financial advice, and office and public relations 

activities. These contributions, despite their considerable value to the mission of SBF, are not reflected in 

the consolidated financial statements. Donated or contributed services are reported at fair value in the 

consolidated financial statements for voluntary donations of services when those services (1) create or 

enhance non-financial assets, or (2) require specialized skills provided by individuals possessing those 

skills and would typically be purchased if not provided by donation. 

Investments – SBF records investments at fair value. The fair value of investments in securities traded 

on national securities exchanges is valued at the closing price on the last business day of the year. The 

investments in hedge funds, partnerships, and private equity, for which quoted market prices are not 

readily available, are determined by management in good faith with the assistance of third-party 

investment managers using methods they consider appropriate at net asset value (NAV). Realized and 

unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets, net of investment expenses. 

Income taxes – SBF and its supporting organizations and affiliates are tax-exempt organizations and are 

not subject to federal or state income taxes, except on unrelated business income, in accordance with 

Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. In addition, SBF and its supporting organizations and 

affiliates qualified for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A) of the Internal 

Revenue Code and have been classified as organizations that are not private foundations. Unrelated 

business income tax, if any, is immaterial, and no tax provision has been made in the accompanying 

consolidated financial statements. 
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SBF and its supporting organizations and affiliates evaluate uncertain tax positions, whereby the effect of 

the uncertainty would be recorded if the outcome were considered probable and reasonably estimable. 

As of December 31, 2024, SBF and its supporting organizations and affiliates had no uncertain tax 

positions requiring accrual. 

Beneficial interest in trusts and split-interest agreements – SBF has a beneficial interest in various 

trusts and other split-interest agreements. A split-interest agreement is a contribution that results in the 

sharing of legal rights to certain assets by the nonprofit entity and the donor, including other specified 

individuals or organizations designated by the donor. 

If SBF is the trustee, the fair value is included with SBF’s other investments within the consolidated 

statements of financial position, a corresponding liability is recorded for the present value of estimated 

future payments as specified in the agreement, and the difference is recognized as a contribution. 

Approximately 35 such split-interest agreements are held in charitable remainder trusts, charitable gift 

annuities and pooled income funds, invested in domestic and global equities and fixed-income funds. 

As of December 31, 2024, the fair value totaled $1,867,347 with a corresponding liability of $999,769. 

If SBF is not the trustee, contribution revenue and related assets are recognized at fair value, net of 

the present value of estimated future payments to beneficiaries, and presented as beneficial interest in 

trusts in the consolidated statements of financial position. Approximately 40 such split-interest 

agreements are held by third-party trustees in charitable remainder trusts, life insurance policies, 

charitable lead trusts, and perpetual interest trusts. Beneficial interests in trusts and split-interest 

agreements for which SBF is not trustee and does not control contribution revenue and related assets 

totaled $82,762,534 as of December 31, 2024. 

For all beneficial interests in trusts and split-interest agreements, changes in value in subsequent years 

are recognized in the consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets as change in value 

of split-interest agreements. 

Property and equipment – Property and equipment are stated at cost, or fair value if donated. In 

general, SBF capitalizes assets with a cost of $5,000 or more and an expected useful life of greater than 

one year. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over their assets’ estimated useful 

lives as follows: 

Land Nondepreciable

Buildings 27.5–40 years
Leasehold improvements Lesser of lease term or 10–40 years
Office equipment 3–10 years
Furniture 5–10 years

 
Funds held on behalf of others – SBF receives and distributes assets under certain agency and 

intermediary arrangements. If a not-for-profit organization (NPO) establishes a fund at SBF with its own 

funds and specifies itself or its affiliate as the beneficiary of that fund, then SBF accounts for this transfer 

of assets by such NPO as a liability. The liability is established at the fair value of the funds, which is 

generally equivalent to the present value of future payments expected to be made to the NPO and is 

reflected under “funds held on behalf of others” on the consolidated statements of financial position. 
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Contributions and notes receivable – Contributions and notes receivable in more than one year are 

discounted to present value utilizing the applicable risk-free federal rate set by the Internal Revenue 

Service (IRS) at the date of the gift or loan. An additional discount factor is applied to represent market, 

credit, and other risks in the fair value measurements when necessary. No additional discounts were 

deemed necessary as of December 31, 2024. Management reviews contributions and notes receivable 

annually for collectability and establishes reserves for uncollectible amounts when needed. No additional 

discounts or allowances were deemed necessary as of December 31, 2024. 

Grants – Grants are recorded as expenses when they are approved by the Board of Trustees. Grants 

that are expected to be paid in more than one year are recorded at the present value of future payments 

factored by a discount using the applicable federal rate at the date of the grant award. All grants payable 

as of December 31, 2024, are expected to be paid within one year and are not required to be discounted 

at the present value. SBF records the rescission of grants in the year the grant is cancelled. 

Subsequent events – SBF has evaluated subsequent events through September 4, 2025, the date on 

which the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. 

Note 2 – Contributions Receivable 

Unconditional promises to give are included in the consolidated financial statements as contributions 

receivable, net. There was no allowance for contributions receivable recorded at December 31, 2024, 

contributions and bequests receivable are expected to be collected as follows: 

In one year or less 2,268,083$      

In more than one year 242,100           

Total contributions receivable 2,510,183        

Discount to present value (29,562)            

Contributions receivable, net 2,480,621$      

 

Note 3 – Notes Receivable 

SBF has one secured and two unsecured promissory notes from Board-designated funds to local 

nonprofit charitable organizations. The notes are presented within the consolidated statements of 

financial position as notes receivable, net, and are comprised of the following as of December 31, 2024: 

Receivable in less than one year 624,000$       

Receivable in two to five years 1,900,000      

Total notes receivable 2,524,000      

Discount to present value (108,645)        

Notes receivable, net 2,415,355$    
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In March 2024, SBF issued a promissory note in the amount of $1,500,000, payable March 2026. The 

note bears interest at a rate of 3% and is payable in monthly installments from April 2024 through March 

2026. The note is secured by a deed of trust. The note is discounted at a rate of 3.33%.  

In December 2024, SBF issued an unsecured, non-interest-bearing promissory note in the amount of 

$599,000 at 0% interest. The note was repaid in February 2025. 

In December 2016, SBF issued an unsecured promissory note in the amount of $500,000 bearing interest 

at a variable rate of the one-month Secured Overnight Financing Rate (4.53% at December 31, 2024) 

plus 1%, not to exceed 5%, with interest payments due semiannually and principal payments of $25,000 

due annually beginning in 2022, with the remaining principal balance due in October 2026. The note is 

discounted at a rate of 1.68%. 

In December 2016, SBF issued an additional unsecured promissory note from a donor-advised fund in 

the amount of $4,000,000. The note was forgiven and reclassified as grant expense in annual 

installments of $1,000,000 from 2021 through 2024 upon satisfying the conditions to be recognized as 

contribution expense pursuant to Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards 

Codification (ASC) 720-25-25 and ASC 958-605-25-11. 

Note 4 – Investment Return 

The following summarizes the investment return in the consolidated statements of activities and changes 

in net assets for the year ended December 31, 2024: 

Interest and dividends 12,189,203$      

Less interest and dividends on behalf of others (516,365)           

Total interest and dividends 11,672,838        

Realized gain on investments 7,751,423          

Unrealized gain on investments 67,641,532        

Less net realized and unrealized gain on behalf of others (1,943,309)        

Total realized and unrealized gain on investments 73,449,646        

Less investment fees (711,075)           

Add back investment fees on behalf of others 50,384               

Total investment fees (660,691)           

Investment return, net 84,461,793$      
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Note 5 – Fair Value Measurement 

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received by SBF to sell an asset or be paid by SBF to 

transfer a liability (exit price) in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement 

date. A fair value hierarchy has been established that prioritizes valuation inputs into three broad levels to 

ensure consistency and comparability. There are three levels of inputs to measure fair value. The 

valuation hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets (Level 1) and the lowest 

priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). 

The standard describes the three levels used to measure fair value: 

Level 1 – Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

Level 2 – Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or 

liabilities, quoted prices in markets that are not active, discounted cash flows, or other inputs that are 

observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the 

assets or liabilities. 

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant 

to the fair value of the assets or liabilities. 

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for instruments measured at fair value on a 

recurring basis and recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position, as well as the general 

classification of such instruments pursuant to the valuation hierarchy. 

Where quoted market prices are available in an active market, securities are classified within Level 1 of 

the valuation hierarchy. If quoted market prices are not available, then Level 2 fair values are estimated 

by using pricing models for quoted prices of securities with similar characteristics or discounted cash 

flows. The asset’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level 
of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. 

Fair value of Level 3 securities is based on information provided by fund managers, external investment 

advisors, and other market factors to determine if the carrying value of these investments should be 

adjusted. Other factors may include, but are not limited to, estimates of liquidation value, prices of recent 

transactions in the same or similar funds, current performance, future expectations of the particular 

investment, and changes in market outlook and the financing environment. Because of the inherent 

uncertainty of valuations, however, those estimated values may differ from the values that would have 

been used had a ready market existed, and the differences could be material. Independent appraisals of 

significant real estate held for investment are conducted at frequencies as determined by the fund 

manager for valuation purposes. 

Financial instruments are considered valued at NAV when the investments (hedge funds, private equity, 

commingled funds, and real asset/real estate funds) are valued at NAV based on capital statements 

provided by entities that calculate fair value using NAV per share or its equivalent. The Investment 

Committee, in conjunction with the external investment advisors, monitors and analyzes the valuation of 

the investments on a quarterly basis. The Investment Committee reports to the Board of Trustees. The 

valuation considers variables such as financial performance of investments, recent sale prices of 

investments, and other pertinent information.  
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The following table presents assets recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position 

measured at fair value on a recurring basis and the level in which the fair value measurements fall at 

December 31, 2024: 

NAV or

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Equivalent Total

Investments

Global equities 80,124,417$       -$                        -$                        36,289,889$          116,414,306$           

Domestic equities 55,205,226         -                          -                          -                             55,205,226               

International equities 13,833,369         -                          -                          -                             13,833,369               

Domestic fixed-income funds 18,282,764         -                          -                          -                             18,282,764               

Global fixed-income funds 24,242,116         -                          -                          24,775,901            49,018,017               

Fixed-income (illiquid) -                          -                          44,285,479         -                             44,285,479               

Closely held stock -                          -                          330,995,888       -                             330,995,888             

Real estate/natural resources 13,833,727         -                          -                          17,724,985            31,558,712               

Infrastructure -                          -                          -                          9,208,397              9,208,397                 

Private equity -                          -                          -                          39,292,552            39,292,552               

Partnerships -                          -                          26,539,620         -                             26,539,620               

Hedge funds -                          -                          -                          18,659,242            18,659,242               

Total investments 205,521,619       -                          401,820,987       145,950,966          753,293,572             

Beneficial interest in trusts

Remainder and lead -                          -                          61,594,436         -                             61,594,436               

Perpetual income -                          -                          21,168,098         -                             21,168,098               

Total beneficial interest in trusts -                          -                          82,762,534         -                             82,762,534               

Total assets measured at fair value 205,521,619$     -$                        484,583,521$     145,950,966$        836,056,106$           

Liabilities under 

split-interest agreements -$                        999,769$            -$                        -$                           999,769$                  

Description

 
The following is a description of the general classification of investments pursuant to the valuation 

hierarchy: 

Global equities – Includes investment in domestic and international equities of varying market 

capitalizations selected by the investment manager. Equities are held as separate ownership shares of a 

specific company or in the form of mutual funds, commingled funds, or exchange-traded funds (ETFs). 

Domestic and international equities – Includes investment in either domestic or international equities of 

varying market capitalizations. Equities are held as separate ownership shares of a specific company or 

in the form of mutual funds, commingled funds, or ETFs. 

Domestic fixed-income funds – Includes investment in domestic fixed-income positions as held in the 

investment portfolio through either individual bond holdings (treasuries, corporate, government, mortgage, 

etc.), commingled funds, or through fixed-income mutual funds. 
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Global fixed-income funds – Includes investment in domestic and international fixed-income positions 

held through either individual bond holdings (treasuries, corporate, government, mortgage, etc.) or 

through fixed-income mutual funds, commingled funds, or ETFs. 

Fixed-income (illiquid) – Includes 100 participation shares in a noncontrolling partnership interest 

composed primarily of collateralized loan obligations. This investment is held entirely by a supporting 

organization, HSBF, at fair value. 

Closely held stock – Includes shares of a C corporation held by EKSCT, a supporting organization; series 

seed shares of a California nonpublic benefit corporation; and series seed units of a limited liability 

company focusing on renewable energy development. 

Real estate/natural resources – Includes limited partnerships that invest in a diverse group of private real 

estate investment funds or similar entities that focus on the acquisition, redevelopment, operation, and 

management of real estate properties or natural resources: timber, precious metals, commodities, mining, 

energy, etc.; and a local residential rental property held in SBF Properties, LLC. 

Infrastructure – Includes core infrastructure funds that have exposure in transportation, communication, 

food-related water and electricity, power, and energy services. 

Private equity – Includes private equity partnerships with varying allocations to buyouts, distressed 

opportunities, venture capital, special situations, and secondary funds. Holdings are invested in 

diversified portfolios of investment partnerships, each of which has a defined term, typically 10 to 

15 years, with no right to withdraw prior to termination of the investment partnership. Funds are called as 

needed by managers, and distributions are received through the liquidation of the underlying assets of the 

funds. 

Partnerships – Includes limited partnership interests that are illiquid and receive varying income 

distributions controlled by the general partner with investments in local commercial real estate. 

Hedge funds – Includes actively managed private investments of varying strategies.  

The following table provides a reconciliation of assets measured at fair value using significant 

unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the year ended December 31, 2024: 

January 1, Net (Losses) Purchases Transfers Sales and December 31,

2024 Gains and Issuances In and Out Settlements 2024

Fixed income (illiquid) 78,284,712$       (33,999,233)$   -$                      -$                    -$                   44,285,479$         

Partnerships 3,094,723           12,398,804      11,046,093        -                      -                     26,539,620           

Beneficial interest in trusts 81,184,680         1,962,062        -                        (384,208)         -                     82,762,534           

Closely held stock 249,568,735       71,831,789      14,119,049        (4,523,685)      -                     330,995,888         

Total assets measured at 

fair value – Level 3 412,132,850$     52,193,422$    25,165,142$      (4,907,893)$    -$                   484,583,521$       

Description
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The following table represents the Level 3 financial instruments as of December 31, 2024, the valuation 

techniques used to measure the fair value of those financial instruments, and the significant unobservable 

inputs and the ranges of values for those inputs. 

Total Valuation Unobservable

Investment Fair Value Technique Inputs Range

Fixed income (illiquid) 44,285,479$      

 Fair value with 

qualitative 

discounting model 

 Lack of control 

discount and lack of 

marketability discount  22.6%–29% 

Partnerships 26,539,620         Market comparable 

 Listing prices and 

general partner 

estimates, lack of 

control discount, and 

lack of marketability 

discount 5%–40%

Beneficial interest in trusts 82,762,534        

 Present value of 

annuity or remainder 

interest 

 Discounted rate, life 

expectancies, and 

remaining payments 

 1.4%–10%,
2 to 65 

years 

Closely held stock 330,995,888      

 Discounted cash 

flow method 

 Control premium, lack 

of marketability 

discount  5%–35% 

Total assets measured at 

fair value – Level 3 484,583,521$    

 
The following table provides redemption data and unfunded commitments for investments held at NAV or 

equivalent: 

Total Unfunded Redemption Redemption

Fair Value Commitments Frequency Notice Period

Global equities 36,289,889$       -$                      Monthly 2 to 14 days

Global fixed-income 24,775,901         -                        Monthly 2 to 10 days

Real estate/natural resources 17,724,985         7,098,792         Nonredeemable -

Infrastructure 9,208,397           1,481,723         Nonredeemable -

Private equity 39,292,552         14,654,506       Nonredeemable -

Hedge funds 18,659,242         -                        

 Daily to 

Semiannually 2 to 180 days36 South 2,426,957           -                        Monthly 30 days

Total 145,950,966$     23,235,021$     

Investment
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Note 6 – Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment at December 31, 2024, consisted of the following: 

Building and leasehold improvements 14,241,547$    

Land 3,265,379        

Office equipment 385,971           

Furniture 347,086           

Donated artwork 17,500             

Total property and equipment 18,257,483      

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (6,323,498)       

Property and equipment, net 11,933,985$    

 

Note 7 – Note Payable 

Mortgage note payable – SBF has a mortgage note payable on the 1111 Chapala Street building with 

Montecito Bank & Trust, which is secured by the property, at an interest rate of 3%. Principal and interest 

payments of $14,274 are due monthly, with a final balloon payment due on January 20, 2031. The 

outstanding principal balance on the mortgage as of December 31, 2024, is $2,653,072. 

Future maturities of principal obligations for years ending December 31 are as follows: 

Years Ending December 31,

2025 91,889$         

2026 94,724           

2027 97,645           

2028 100,457         

2029 103,756         

Thereafter 2,164,601      

Total 2,653,072$    
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Note 8 – Grants 

Grants payable of $1,100 were due within one year as of December 31, 2024. 

Grant expense was comprised of the following for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023: 

2024 2023

Donor-advised 30,377,130$    17,520,112$    

Competitive 3,811,314        3,714,747        

Field of interest 3,125,345        2,022,143        

Donor-designated 2,181,475        2,050,874        

Fiscal sponsorships 1,617,007        281,899           

Supporting organizations 1,500,000        2,124,957        

Total grants, net of rescissions 42,612,271$    27,714,732$    

 

Note 9 – Concentrations and Risks 

Credit risk – SBF maintains cash balances at several banks insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance 

Corporation (FDIC). The FDIC only insures the first $250,000 of funds on deposit at any one institution. 

SBF had uninsured cash of approximately $13,307,000 deposited with three different banks. In addition, 

SBF maintains significant cash balances in money market funds. Such balances are not fully insured. 

Certain investments held with financial institutions are insured up to a specific limit by the Securities 

Investors Protection Corporation (SIPC). At December 31, 2024, SBF had amounts that were in excess of 

the SIPC insurance limits. 

Market risk – SBF holds its investments in a diversified portfolio. Nevertheless, these investments are 

exposed to various risks and overall market volatility. Due to the level of risk associated with certain 

investments, it is reasonably possible that changes in the values of investments will occur in the near 

term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial 

statements. 

Concentrated investments – As of the year ended December 31, 2024, approximately 57% of the fair 

value of investments and a significant portion of the unrealized gains and losses were attributable to the 

three supporting organizations, HSBF, EKSCT and WFF. The fair value of HSBF’s illiquid fixed income 

and EKSCT’s closely held stock position were based upon annual independent third-party valuations 

using the same techniques and variables as in prior years. 

Concentrated beneficial interest in trusts – As of December 31, 2024, approximately 60% of the fair 

value of beneficial interest in trusts and 5% of total assets was held in one third-party trust. 

Supporting organization assets – As of December 31, 2024, approximately 47% of total assets was in 

the three supporting organizations, HSBF, EKSCT, and WFF. 

Major donors – For the year ended December 31, 2024, approximately 74% of contributions revenue 

was from two donors. 



 

Santa Barbara Foundation 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

20 
 

Note 10 – Endowment Funds 

Interpretation of relevant law – The Board of Trustees of SBF, in concurrence with the advice of legal 

counsel, has interpreted the California-adopted UPMIFA as requiring a long-term investment strategy 

designed to preserve the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date. As a result of this interpretation, 

SBF has classified with the explicit prohibition by the donor as net assets with donor restrictions: (a) the 

original value of gifts donated to the perpetual endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the 

perpetual endowment, and (c) accumulations to the perpetual endowment made in accordance with the 

direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The 

remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment funds are classified as net assets with donor 

restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by SBF in a manner consistent with the 

standard for prudence prescribed by UPMIFA. In accordance with the California UPMIFA, the 

organization considers the following factors in determining whether to appropriate or invest donor-

restricted endowment funds: 

1. The duration and preservation of the fund. 

2. The purposes of SBF and the donor-restricted endowment fund. 

3. General economic conditions. 

4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation. 

5. The expected total return from income and the appreciation and depreciation of investments. 

6. Other resources of SBF. 

7. The investment policies of SBF. 

Endowment investment and spending policies – SBF has adopted investment and spending policies 

for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by 

its endowment while seeking to maintain the long-term purchasing power of the endowment assets. 

Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the organization must hold in 

perpetuity for donor-specified purposes. The endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended 

to produce results that provide a reasonable balance between the quest for growth and the need to 

protect principal. The investment policy calls for a diversified portfolio utilizing various asset classes with a 

goal of reducing portfolio volatility and risk. 

SBF’s long-term endowment is invested in a diversified portfolio of domestic equities, international 

equities, fixed income, and a broad array of alternative investments. The portfolio employs both passive 

index funds and actively managed funds. The portfolio’s objective is to achieve a total return equivalent to 
or greater than SBF’s financial requirements over the long-term time horizon. Long-term investment 

strategies are used to manage risk with the goal to grow charitable dollars over time. SBF also provides 

four other investment options for donors that have a shorter time horizon and more immediate spending 

needs, including a socially responsible investment option. 



 

Santa Barbara Foundation 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

21 
 

SBF uses a total investment return methodology for determining its spending policy each year. The 

portfolio’s total returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and 

current yield (interest and dividends). The spending policy calculates the amount of money annually 

distributed from SBF’s various discretionary funds and other endowed funds for grant making and 

administrative support. The approved spending policy for the year ended December 31, 2024, for 

discretionary funds was 4.5%, while other endowed funds were 4%. These percentages are calculated 

based on a rolling average of the market value for the previous three years. 

The spending policy is reviewed annually in light of changing market assumptions, investment returns, 

and the rate of inflation. Accordingly, over the long term, SBF expects current spending policy to allow its 

endowment assets to grow. 

Endowment funds with deficiencies – From time to time, the fair value of the assets associated with 

individual donor-restricted funds may fall below the level that current law requires SBF to retain for a fund 

of perpetual duration. In accordance with GAAP, these deficiencies are reported as a reduction in net 

assets with donor restrictions. Such deficiencies may result from unfavorable market fluctuations, 

particularly if the funds were invested in the endowment pool shortly prior to significant market declines. 

SBF has adopted a policy to spend from underwater endowments with certain limitations. As of 

December 31, 2024, SBF held six endowment funds where the principal had fallen below the original 

corpus due to market conditions. The total fair values, original gift amounts, and deficiencies related to 

these funds as of December 31, 2024, were as follows: 

2024

Fair value of underwater endowments 10,963,803$    

Original endowment gift amount 11,739,191      

Deficiencies of underwater endowment funds (775,388)$        

 
Endowment net assets with donor restrictions totaled $70,449,700, consisting of total original gift 

endowment contributions of $57,186,629 and accumulated earnings of $13,263,071 as of December 31, 

2024. Changes in the endowment net assets with donor restrictions for the year ended December 31, 

2024, were as follows: 

With Donor

Restrictions

Endowment net assets, beginning of year 65,162,394$    

Net investment return 6,474,970        

Contributions 1,065,604        

Appropriation of endowment net assets for expenditure (2,910,935)       

Reclassifications and other releases from restrictions 1,158,800        

Endowment net assets, end of year 70,950,833$    

 
There were no endowment net assets without donor restrictions or assets classified as Board-restricted 

endowment funds as of December 31, 2024. 
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Note 11 – Related-Party Transactions 

A majority of trustees and committee members of SBF also serve as trustees of entities receiving grants 

and support from SBF. Each trustee and committee member completes a conflict of interest declaration 

form annually. Trustees and committee members who have conflicts abstain from voting. 

Note 12 – Commitments 

SBF leases office equipment and office space under noncancelable operating leases through 

March 2029. Rent expense under operating leases for the year ended December 31, 2024, was 

approximately $88,000. 

Note 13 – Retirement Plans 

SBF employees who work at least 1,000 hours per year are eligible to participate in a deferred salary 

savings plan under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code after one full calendar month of service. 

The plan provides for a safe harbor match of up to 4% of the eligible salary upon participation. For eligible 

employees with more than one year of service, SBF, at its discretion, contributes an additional 6% of the 

participant’s eligible salary for a total of 10%. SBF employer contributions for the year ended 

December 31, 2024, totaled $377,496. 

In addition, SBF has a nonqualified deferred compensation plan. SBF employer contributions for the year 

ended December 31, 2024, totaled $23,000. 

Note 14 – Liquidity 

SBF structures its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other 

obligations become due. SBF invests cash in excess of daily requirements in short-term investments and 

money market funds. 

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditure for the following year are 

comprised of current assets and investments, adjusted for amounts unavailable due to illiquidity; 

endowments; and other funds with spending policy appropriations beyond one year, and current liabilities 

consist of amounts payable to vendors, financial institutions, and nonprofit organizations. 
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Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year were as follows 

as of December 31, 2024: 

2024

Cash and cash equivalents 93,517,306$      

Contributions and bequests receivable, current portion 2,268,083          

Less noncash bequests receivable of illiquid assets -                        

Notes receivable, current portion 624,000             

Other assets 299,983             

Current assets 96,709,372        

Investments 753,293,572      

Less investments not available for general expenditures within one year

Illiquid, not convertible to cash beyond one year (401,820,987)    

Endowments and other funds subject to spending

policy appropriations beyond one year

Without donor restrictions (126,612,173)    

With donor restrictions (70,950,833)      

Funds held on behalf of others (28,937,990)      

Investments available for general expenditures within one year 124,971,589      

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general
expenditures within one year 221,680,961$    
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Note 15 – Net Assets 

Net assets consisted of the following for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023: 

Net assets without donor restrictions

2024 2023

Supporting organizations 443,132,559$    327,432,299$    

Donor-advised funds 142,955,177      126,914,251      

Undesignated funds 100,056,069      96,194,074        

Field of interest funds 54,940,928        50,561,579        

Donor-designated funds 12,872,781        11,571,347        

Board-designated funds 3,150,918          2,479,073          

Fiscal sponsorship 1,479,570          1,979,624          

Total net assets without donor restrictions 758,588,002$    617,132,247$    

Net assets with donor restrictions 2024 2023

Donor-restricted endowment funds 70,950,833$      65,162,394$      

Beneficial interest in remainder and lead trusts 61,594,436        61,255,657        

Beneficial income interest in perpetual trusts 21,168,098        19,929,023        

Split-interest agreements 945,102             899,757             

Contributions receivable 212,538             206,926             

Total net assets with donor restrictions 154,871,007$    147,453,757$    

 



 


